
Welch Allyn® SofSeal (small) 

Instructions for use

Welch Allyn SofSeal (klein)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (petit)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (formato piccolo)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (klein)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (lille)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (μικρό)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (pequeño)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (pequeno)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (pieni)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (small)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (rozmiar mały)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (kicsi)
Welch Allyn SofSeal (malý)
© 2020 Welch Allyn, Inc. All rights reserved. No one is permitted to 
reproduce or duplicate, in any form, this instructions for use or any part 
thereof without permission from Welch Allyn. Welch Allyn® is a trademark 
of Welch Allyn, Inc. Hillrom™ is a trademark of Hill-Rom Services, Inc.
Welch Allyn, Inc. (“Welch Allyn”) assumes no responsibility for any injury 
to anyone that may result from (i) failure to properly use the product in 
accordance with the instructions, cautions, warnings, or statement of 
intended use published in this manual, or (ii) any illegal or improper use 
of the product.

ENGLISH

Instructions for use
For use with Welch Allyn MacroView and Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Recommended for use on 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24304-U, and 24305-U 
ear specula. 

Intended use
SofSeal is used with Welch Allyn ear specula to facilitate pneumatic otoscopy.

Symbol descriptions
For information on the origin of these symbols, see the Welch Allyn 
symbols glossary: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Warnings
WARNING  When performing pneumatic otoscopy with SofSeal 
and MacroView Otoscope (part number 23810/23820), only use 
the Welch Allyn insufflator bulb part number 23804 with green 
color connector (end that is inserted into otoscope port).    
WARNING  When performing pneumatic otoscopy with SofSeal, 
gently squeeze insufflator bulb to produce small change in ear 
canal pressure to asses mobility of the tympanic membrane and 
maintain patient comfort. 

Residual risk
This product complies with relevant electro-magnetic interference, 
mechanical safety, performance, and biocompatibility standards. 
However, the product cannot completely eliminate potential patient or 
user harm from the following: 
•  Harm or device damage associated with electro-magnetic hazards,
•  Harm from mechanical hazards, 
•  Harm from device, function, or parameter unavailability, 
•  Harm from misuse error, such as inadequate cleaning, and/or 
•  Harm from device exposure to biological triggers that may result in a 

severe systemic allergic reaction.

Apply SofSeal
Press and secure SofSeal onto Welch Allyn speculum as shown

Disposal
Users must adhere to all federal, state, regional, and/or local laws and 
regulations as they pertain to the safe disposal of medical devices and 
accessories. If in doubt, the user of the device should first contact Hillrom 
Technical Support for guidance on safe disposal protocols.

PATENT/PATENTS  
hillrom.com/patents 
May be covered by one or more patents. See above Internet address. The 
Hill-Rom companies are the proprietors of European, US, and other 
patents and pending patent applications.

Hillrom Technical Support
For information about any Hillrom product, contact Hillrom Technical 
Support at hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Notice to users and/or patients in the EU
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device, should 
be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which the user and/or patient is established. 

Lot code 
For lot code YYJJJ, YY= Last 2 digits of the year, and JJJ=consecutive day 
of the Julian year. 

DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung
Zur Verwendung mit Welch Allyn MacroView und Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Empfohlen für die Ohrtrichter 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-
CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Verwendungszweck
SofSeal wird mit Welch Allyn Ohrtrichter verwendet, um die 
pneumatische Otoskopie zu erleichtern.

Symbolbeschreibungen
Informationen zum Ursprung dieser Symbole finden Sie im 
Symbolglossar von Welch Allyn unter welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Warnungen
WARNHINWEIS Bei der Durchführung pneumatischer 
Ohrenspiegelungen mit SofSeal und dem MacroView™ 
Ohrenspiegel (Teil-Nr. 23810/23820) ist nur der Welch Allyn 
Insufflatorkolben (Teil-Nr. 23804) mit grünem Steckverbinder zu 
verwenden, dessen Ende in den Anschluss des Ohrenspiegels 
gesteckt wird.
WARNHINWEIS  Bei der Durchführung pneumatischer 
Ohrenspiegelungen mit SofSeal ist der Insufflatorkolben 
vorsichtig zusammenzudrücken, um einen kleinen Wechsel im 
Ohrkanaldruck auszulösen, um die Mobilität der Membrana 
tympani und das momentane Wohlergehen des Patienten zu 
beurteilen.

Restrisiko
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die relevanten Normen im Hinblick auf 
elektromagnetische Interferenzen, mechanische Sicherheit, Leistung 
und Biokompatibilität. Folgende potenzielle Verletzungen des Patienten 
oder Anwenders können jedoch nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen 
werden:
•  Verletzungen oder Geräteschäden im Zusammenhang mit 

elektromagnetischen Gefahren
•  Verletzungen durch mechanische Gefahren
•  Verletzungen durch Nichtverfügbarkeit von Geräten, Funktionen oder 

Parametern
•  Verletzungen durch falsche Bedienung, wie z. B. unzureichende 

Reinigung und/ oder
•  Verletzungen durch Kontakt mit biologischen Auslösern, die zu einer 

schweren systemischen allergischen Reaktion führen können.

SofSeal aufsetzen
Drücken und sichern Sie SofSeal auf dem Welch Allyn Ohrenspiegel wie 
dargestellt. 

Entsorgung
Die Benutzer müssen alle Gesetze und Vorschriften des Bundes, des 
Landes, der Region und/oder der Kommune einhalten, die sich auf die 
sichere Entsorgung von Medizinprodukten und Zubehör beziehen. Im 
Zweifelsfall muss sich der Benutzer des Medizinprodukts zunächst an 
den technischen Support von Hillrom wenden, um Anweisungen zu 
sicheren Entsorgungsmaßnahmen zu erhalten.

PATENT/PATENTE
hillrom.com/patents 
Möglicherweise durch ein oder mehrere Patent(e) geschützt. Weitere 
Informationen hierzu finden Sie unter der unten stehenden 
Internetadresse. Die Unternehmen von Hill-Rom sind Inhaber von 
Patenten und Patentanträgen in Europa, den USA und anderen Ländern.

Hillrom Technischer Kundendienst
Weitere Informationen zu sämtlichen Produkten von Hillrom erhalten Sie 
über den technischen Kundendienst von Hillrom, unter: hillrom.com/en-
us/about-us/locations.

Hinweis für Anwender und/oder Patienten in der EU
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle, die in Bezug auf das Gerät aufgetreten 
sind, sollten dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedslandes gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder der 
Patient ansässig ist.

Chargen-Code
Für Chargen-Code JJTTT, wobei JJ = letzte 2 Ziffern des Jahres, und 
TTT = aufeinanderfolgender Tag des julianischen Jahres. 

FRANÇAIS

Instructions d'utilisation
À utiliser avec les Welch Allyn MacroView et Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Recommandé pour une utilisation avec les spéculums auriculaires 
52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-
U. 

Utilisation prévue
SofSeal est utilisé avec les spéculums auriculaires Welch Allyn pour 
faciliter l'otoscopie pneumatique.

Description des symboles
Pour obtenir des informations concernant l'origine de ces symboles, 
consulter le glossaire des symboles Welch Allyn : welchallyn.com/
symbolsglossary

Avertissements
AVERTISSEMENT  Lors de la réalisation d’une otoscopie 
pneumatique avec SofSeal et l’otoscope MacroView™ (pièce 
numéro 23810/23820), utiliser uniquement la poire de 
l’insufflateur Welch Allyn, pièce numéro 23804 avec le connecteur 
vert (extrémité qui est insérée dans le port de l’otoscope).
AVERTISSEMENT  Lors de la réalisation d’une otoscopie 
pneumatique avec SofSeal, serrer légèrement la poire de 
l’insufflateur pour produire de petites modifications de pression 
du conduit auditif afin d’évaluer la mobilité de la membrane 
tympanique et de maintenir le confort du patient.

Risque résiduel
Ce produit est conforme aux normes relatives aux interférences 
électromagnétiques, à la sécurité mécanique, aux performances et à la 
biocompatibilité. Cependant, le produit ne peut pas éliminer 
complètement le risque de blessures potentielles pour le patient ou 
l'utilisateur, parmi lesquelles :
•  Blessure ou détérioration du dispositif associée à des risques 

électromagnétiques ;
•  Blessure due à des risques mécaniques ;
•  Blessure due à l'indisponibilité d'un dispositif, d'une fonction ou d'un 

paramètre ;
•  Blessure due à une erreur d'utilisation, comme un nettoyage 

inapproprié, et/ou
•  Blessure due à l'exposition du dispositif à des déclencheurs biologiques 

pouvant entraîner une réaction allergique systémique grave.

Appliquer SofSeal
Appuyer et fixer SofSeal sur le spéculum Welch Allyn comme indiqué.

Mise au rebut
Les utilisateurs doivent respecter toutes les lois et réglementations 
fédérales, nationales, régionales et/ou locales relatives à la mise au rebut 
en toute sécurité des dispositifs et accessoires médicaux. En cas de 
doute, l'utilisateur du dispositif doit d'abord contacter l'assistance 
technique Hillrom pour obtenir des conseils sur les protocoles de mise 
au rebut en toute sécurité.

BREVET/BREVETS
hillrom.com/patents 
Peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets. Voir l'adresse Internet ci-
dessous. Les sociétés Hill-Rom sont propriétaires des brevets européens, 
américains et des autres brevets, ainsi que des demandes de brevets en 
instance.

Support technique Hillrom
Pour plus d'informations sur un produit Hillrom, contacter l'assistance 
technique Hillrom à l'adresse hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou aux patients au sein 
de l'UE
tout incident grave survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit être signalé au 
fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel 
l'utilisateur et/ou le patient se trouve.

Code de lot
Pour le code de lot AAJJJ, AA=deux derniers chiffres de l'année et 
JJJ=jour consécutif du calendrier julien. 

ITALIANO

Istruzioni per l'uso
Per l'uso con otoscopi Welch Allyn MacroView e Diagnostic. Consigliato 
per l'uso su speculi auricolari 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-
CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Destinazione d'uso
SofSeal viene utilizzato con gli speculi auricolari Welch Allyn per facilitare 
l'otoscopia pneumatica.

Descrizione dei simboli
Per informazioni sull'origine di questi simboli, consultare il glossario dei 
simboli di Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Avvertenze
AVVERTENZA  Quando si effettua una otoscopia pneumatica 
con SofSeal e l’otoscopio MacroView™ (numero di parte 23810/
23820, utilizzare solo il bulbo insufflatore Welch Allyn con 
numero di parte 23804 e con connettore di colore verde 
(l’estremità che va inserita nell’ingresso dell’otoscopio).
AVVERTENZA  Quando si effettua una otoscopia pneumatica 
con SofSeal, schiacciare delicatamente il bulbo insufflatore per 
produrre una leggera variazione di pressione nel canale 
auricolare e valutare così la motilità della membrana timpanica e 
mantenere il comfort del paziente.

Rischio residuo
Questo prodotto è conforme agli standard relativi a interferenza 
elettromagnetica, sicurezza meccanica, prestazioni e biocompatibilità. 
Tuttavia, il prodotto non può eliminare completamente i potenziali 
danni al paziente o all'utente seguenti:
•  Danni o guasti al dispositivo associati a pericoli elettromagnetici,
•  Danni causati da pericoli meccanici,
•  Danni causati da dispositivo, funzionamento o indisponibilità dei 

parametri,
•  Danni causati da uso improprio, ad esempio pulizia inadeguata e/o
Danno derivante dall'esposizione del dispositivo a fattori scatenanti 
biologici che possono provocare una grave reazione allergica sistemica.

Applicazione di SofSeal
Premere e fissare SofSeal sullo speculum Welch Allyn come da illustrazione.

Smaltimento
Gli utenti devono rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative federali, statali, 
regionali e/o locali in quanto si riferiscono allo smaltimento sicuro di 
dispositivi e accessori medicali. In caso di dubbi, l'utente del dispositivo 
deve prima contattare il supporto tecnico Hillrom per indicazioni sui 
protocolli di smaltimento sicuri.

BREVETTO/BREVETTI
hillrom.com/patents 
Può essere coperto da uno o più brevetti. Vedere l'indirizzo Internet 
riportato di seguito. Le società Hill-Rom sono proprietarie di brevetti 
europei e statunitensi nonché di altri brevetti e richieste di brevetto in 
corso di concessione.

Assistenza tecnica Hillrom
Per informazioni sui prodotti Hillrom, rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica 
Hillrom all'indirizzo hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Avviso agli utenti e/o pazienti nell'UE
eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al dispositivo devono 
essere segnalati al produttore e all'autorità competente dello Stato 
membro in cui è residente l'utente e/o il paziente.

Codice lotto
Per il codice lotto AAGGG, AA=Ultime 2 cifre dell'anno e GGG=Giorni 
consecutivi del calendario giuliano. 

NEDERLANDS

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor gebruik met Welch Allyn MacroView en Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Aanbevolen voor gebruik met oorspecula 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-
U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Beoogd gebruik
SofSeal wordt gebruikt in combinatie met Welch Allyn-oorspecula om 
pneumatische otoscopie mogelijk te maken.

Verklaring van de symbolen
Bekijk de symbolenlijst van Welch Allyn voor meer informatie over de 
symbolen: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Waarschuwingen
WAARSCHUWING  Gebruik bij pneumatische otoscopie met 
SofSeal en MacroView™ otoscoop (onderdeelnummer 23810/
23820) uitsluitend de Welch Allyn insufflatorballon 
onderdeelnummer 23804 met de groengekleurde aansluiting 
(uiteinde dat in de otoscooppoort wordt gestoken.)
WAARSCHUWING  Knijp bij pneumatische otoscopie met 
SofSeal voorzichtig de insufflatorballon enigszins samen om een 
kleine verandering in de oorkanaaldruk teweeg te brengen om 
de mobiliteit van het trommelvlies vast te stellen en de patiënt 
comfortabel te houden.

Restrisico
Dit product voldoet aan de relevante normen voor elektro-magnetische 
interferentie, mechanische veiligheid, prestaties en biocompatibiliteit. Het 

product kan potentieel letsel of potentiële schade voor de patiënt of 
gebruiker door de onderstaande oorzaken echter niet volledig wegnemen:
•  letsel of schade aan het hulpmiddel in verband met elektro-

magnetische risico's;
•  letsel door mechanische risico's;
•  letsel door onbeschikbaarheid van het hulpmiddel, functies of 

parameters;
•  letsel door verkeerd gebruik, zoals ontoereikende reiniging, en/of
•  letsel door blootstelling van het hulpmiddel aan biologische triggers 

die kunnen leiden tot een ernstige systemische allergische reactie.

SofSeal aanbrengen
Druk SofSeal vast op het Welch Allyn speculum (zie afbeelding).

Afvoeren
Gebruikers moeten zich houden aan alle federale, landelijke, regionale 
en/of lokale wetten en voorschriften zoals deze gelden voor het veilig 
afvoeren van medische hulpmiddelen en accessoires. In geval van twijfel 
dient de gebruiker van het apparaat eerst contact op te nemen met de 
technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor advies over protocollen voor 
veilig afvoeren.

OCTROOI/OCTROOIEN
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan beschermd zijn door één of meer octrooien. Raadpleeg de 
onderstaande website. De Hill-Rom-ondernemingen zijn eigenaar van 
Europese, Amerikaanse of andere octrooien en aangevraagde octrooien.

Technische ondersteuning van Hillrom
Neem voor meer informatie over een Hillrom-product contact op met de 
technische ondersteuning van Hillrom via hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Kennisgeving voor gebruikers en/of patiënten 
in de EU
Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het 
hulpmiddel dient te worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
instantie van de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.

Partijcode
Voor partijcode YYJJJ: YY = laatste twee cijfers van het jaar en JJ = de 
opeenvolgende dag van het Juliaanse jaar. 

DANSK

Brugerhåndbog
Til brug sammen med Welch Allyn MacroView og Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Anbefales til brug på ørespeculum 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 
52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Tilsigtet brug
SofSeal bruges sammen med ørespeculum for at lette pneumatisk otoskopi.

Symbolbeskrivelser
For information om disse symbolers oprindelse henvises til Welch Allyns 
symbolforklaring: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Advarsler
ADVARSEL  Når pneumatisk otoskopi foretages med SofSeal og 
MacroView™ otoskop (reservedelsnummer 23810/23820), må 
Welch Allyn insuffleringskuglen, reservedelsnummer 23804, kun 
anvendes med den grønne tilslutning (enden som er isat 
otoskopporten).
ADVARSEL  Når pneumatisk otoskopi foretages med SofSeal, skal 
insuffleringskuglen klemmes forsigtigt, så en lille ændring i 
trykket i øregangen produceres for at vurdere mobiliteten af 
trommehinden og bevare patientbehag.

Restrisiko
Dette produkt overholder de relevante standarder for elektromagnetisk 
interferens, mekanisk sikkerhed, ydeevne og biokompatibilitet. 
Produktet kan dog ikke helt eliminere potentielle skader på patient eller 
bruger på grund af følgende:
•  Skade eller beskadigelse af enheden forbundet med 

elektromagnetiske risici
•  Skade som følge af mekaniske risici
•  Skade som følge af utilgængelighed af enhed, funktion eller parameter
•  Skade som følge af forkert brug, såsom utilstrækkelig rengøring og/eller
•  Skade som følge af, at enheden eksponeres for biologiske triggere, som 

kan resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Sæt SofSeal på
Tryk SofSeal sikkert fast på Welch Allyn spekulum som vist. 

Bortskaffelse
Brugere skal overholde alle føderale, statslige, regionale og/eller lokale 
love og regler vedrørende sikker bortskaffelse af medicinsk udstyr samt 
tilbehør. I tvivlsspørgsmål skal brugeren af enheden først kontakte 
Hillroms tekniske support for at få vejledning angående protokoller for 
sikker bortskaffelse.

PATENT/PATENTER
hillrom.com/patents 
Er muligvis beskyttet af et eller flere patenter. Se nedenstående 
internetadresse. Hill-Rom-virksomhederne ejer europæiske,
amerikanske og andre patenter samt patentansøgninger.

Hill-Roms tekniske support
For oplysninger om alle Hillrom-produkter kan du kontakte Hillroms 
tekniske support på hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Bemærkning til brugere og/eller patienter i EU
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse med enheden, skal 
rapporteres til fabrikanten og den ansvarlige myndighed i den 
medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

Lotkode
For lotnr. betegner ÅÅDDD følgende: ÅÅ = sidste 2 cifre i året, DDD = 
fortløbende dag i det julianske år. 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Για χρήση με το Welch Allyn MacroView και τα Diagnostic Otoscopes 
(διαγνωστικά ωτοσκόπια). Συνιστάται για χρήση στα ενδοσκόπια αυτιού 
52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-
U. 

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Το SofSeal χρησιμοποιείται με ενδοσκόπια αυτιού Welch Allyn για τη 
διευκόλυνση της πνευματικής ωτοσκόπησης.

Περιγραφές συμβόλων
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την προέλευση αυτών των συμβόλων, 
ανατρέξτε στο γλωσσάρι συμβόλων της Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/
symbolsglossary

Προειδοποιήσεις
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ   Όταν εκτελείτε ωτοσκόπηση με αέρα με τα 
ωτοσκόπια SofSeal και MacroView™ (αριθμός εξαρτήματος 
23810/23820, χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο το βολβό εμφυσητή Welch 
Allyn με αριθμό εξαρτήματος 23804 με πράσινο χρωματιστό 
σύνδεσμο (το άκρο που εισάγεται στη θύρα του ωτοσκοπίου).
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ   Όταν εκτελείτε ωτοσκόπηση με αέρα με 
SofSeal, πιέστε απαλά το βολβό του εμφυσητήρα για να 
δημιουργήσετε μια μικρή αλλαγή στην πίεση του καναλιού του 
αυτιού ώστε να εκτιμηθεί η κινητικότητα της μεμβράνης του 
τυμπάνου και να νοιώσει άνετα ο ασθενής.

Υπολειπόμενος κίνδυνος
Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τα σχετικά πρότυπα ηλεκτρομαγνητικών 
παρεμβολών, μηχανικής ασφάλειας, απόδοσης και βιοσυμβατότητας. 
Ωστόσο, το προϊόν δεν μπορεί να εξαλείψει πλήρως το ενδεχόμενο 
τραυματισμό του ασθενούς ή του χρήστη που οφείλεται στα εξής:
•  Τραυματισμός ή βλάβη της συσκευής που σχετίζεται με 

ηλεκτρομαγνητικούς κινδύνους,
•  Τραυματισμό από μηχανικούς κινδύνους,
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω μη διαθεσιμότητας συσκευής, λειτουργίας ή 

παραμέτρου,
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω σφάλματος κακής χρήσης, όπως μη επαρκής 

καθαρισμός ή/και
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω έκθεσης της συσκευής σε βιολογικούς κινδύνους 

που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρή συστημική αλλεργική αντίδραση.

Εφαρμόστε SofSeal
Πιέστε και ασφαλίστε το SofSeal στο ωτοσκόπιο Welch Allyn όπως 
φαίνεται στην εικόνα.

Απόρριψη
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να τηρούν το σύνολο των ομοσπονδιακών, 
πολιτειακών, περιφερειακών ή/και τοπικών νομοθεσιών και κανονισμών 
όσον αφορά την ασφαλή απόρριψη των ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευών 
και εξαρτημάτων. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, ο χρήστης της συσκευής θα 
πρέπει πρώτα να επικοινωνήσει με το τμήμα Τεχνικής υποστήριξης της 
Hillrom για οδηγίες σχετικά με πρωτόκολλα ασφαλούς απόρριψης.

ΔΙΠΛΩΜΑ ΕΥΡΕΣΙΤΕΧΝΙΑΣ/ΔΙΠΛΩΜΑΤΑ 
ΕΥΡΕΣΙΤΕΧΝΙΑΣ
hillrom.com/patents 
Μπορεί να καλύπτεται από ένα ή περισσότερα διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας. 
Βλ. παρακάτω διεύθυνση Internet. Οι εταιρείες Hill-Rom είναι κάτοχοι 
διπλωμάτων ευρεσιτεχνίας και αιτήσεων για διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας 
που είναι σε εκκρεμότητα, στην Ευρώπη, τις Η.Π.Α. και σε άλλες χώρες.

Τεχνική υποστήριξη Hillrom
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με οποιοδήποτε από τα προϊόντα της Hillrom, 
επικοινωνήστε με την Τεχνική υποστήριξη της Hillrom στο hillrom.com/
en-us/about-us/locations.

Ειδοποίηση προς χρήστες ή/και ασθενείς στην ΕΕ
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει προκύψει σε σχέση με τη 
συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφερθεί στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο 
ασθενής.

Κωδικός παρτίδας
Για κωδικό παρτίδας YYJJJ, YY=τα 2 τελευταία ψηφία του έτους και 
JJJ=διαδοχική ημέρα του Ιουλιανού έτους. 

ESPAÑOL

Instrucciones de uso
Para su uso con Welch Allyn MacroView y Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Recomendado para uso con los espéculos de oído 52432-U, 52432-CLR-
1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U y 24304-U. 

Uso previsto
SofSeal se utiliza con el espéculo de oído de Welch Allyn para facilitar la 
otoscopia neumática.

Descripciones de los símbolos
Para obtener información sobre el significado de estos símbolos, 
consulte el glosario de símbolos de Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/
symbolsglossary
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Lot code Medical device Reorder number

Global Trade Item 
Number Do not re-use, Single use device

Manufacturer Not made with natural rubber latex

Product Identifier
Consult Instructions for use

Prescription only or "For Use by or on the order of a licensed medical 
professional"

Authorized Representative in the European Community

WARNING The warning statements in this manual identify conditions or 
practices that could lead to illness, injury, or death. Warning symbols will 
appear with a grey background in a black and white document.

Chargen-Code Medizinprodukt Nachbestellnummer

GTIN (Global Trade 
Item Number) Nicht wiederverwenden, nur zum Einmalgebrauch

Hersteller Nicht mit Naturkautschuk-Latex hergestellt

Produkt-ID
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Nur Verschreibung oder "Für die Verwendung durch oder im Auftrag 
einer lizenzierten medizinischen Fachkraft".

Autorisierter Händler in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

 WARNHINWEIS  Die Warnhinweise in diesem Handbuch beschreiben 
Umstände oder Vorgehensweisen, die zu Erkrankungen, Verletzungen 
oder zum Tode führen können. Warnsymbole werden in Schwarz-Weiß-
Dokumenten auf grauem Hintergrund wiedergegeben.

Code de lot Dispositif médical Numéro de commande

Référence de 
commerce 
international

Ne pas réutiliser, dispositif à usage unique

Fabricant Non fabriqué avec du latex naturel

Identifiant du 
produit Se reporter au mode d'emploi

Sur prescription uniquement ou « Ne doit être utilisé que par un 
praticien médical diplômé ou sur prescription de celui-ci »

Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté européenne

AVERTISSEMENT  Les messages Avertissement de ce manuel indiquent 
les conditions ou pratiques susceptibles d'entraîner des blessures, une 
maladie ou le décès. Les symboles d'avertissement apparaissent sur fond 
gris dans un document en noir et blanc.

Codice lotto Dispositivo medico Numero di rinnovo ordine

Numero articolo 
per il com Non riutilizzare, dispositivo monouso

Produttore Non realizzato in lattice di gomma naturale

Identificativo del 
prodotto Consultare le Istruzioni per l'uso

Solo su prescrizione o "Per l'uso da parte di o su prescrizione di medici o 
di personale sanitario qualificato"

Representante autorizzato nella Comunità europea

AVVERTENZA  I messaggi di avvertenza nel presente manuale indicano 
condizioni o comportamenti che potrebbero causare malattie, lesioni 
personali o morte. I simboli di avvertenza vengono visualizzati con uno 
sfondo grigio in un documento in bianco e nero.

Partijcode Medisch hulpmiddel Nabestelnummer

Global Trade Item 
Number 
(internationaal 
uniek 
artikelnummer)

Niet hergebruiken, voor eenmalig gebruik

Fabrikant Niet gemaakt met natuurlijk rubber latex

Productidentificatie
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

Alleen op voorschrift of "voor gebruik door of op voorschrift van 
bevoegd medisch personeel"

Geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap

WAARSCHUWING  De waarschuwingen met dit symbool in deze 
handleiding wijzen op omstandigheden of handelingen die kunnen 
leiden tot ziekte, letsel of overlijden. In een zwart-witdocument worden 
waarschuwingssymbolen weergegeven met een grijze achtergrond.

Lotkode Medicinsk udstyr Bestillingsnummer

Globalt 
varenummer Enhed til engangsbrug – må ikke genbruges

Producent Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex

Produkt-id
Se til brugsanvisningen

Receptpligtig eller "Til brug af eller efter ordre fra af en autoriseret læge"

Godkendt repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab

ADVARSEL  Advarslerne i denne brugsanvisning angiver forhold eller 
praksis, der kan medføre sygdom, personskade eller dødsfald. 
Advarselssymboler vil blive vist med grå baggrund i et sort og hvidt 
dokument.

Κωδικός παρτίδας Ιατροτεχνολογική 
συσκευή

Αριθμός επαναληπτικής 
παραγγελίας

Παγκόσμιος 
εμπορικός αριθμός 
είδους

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, Συσκευή μίας χρήσης

Κατασκευαστής Δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο από λατέξ από φυσικό 
καουτσούκ

Αναγνωριστικό 
προϊόντος Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Μόνο κατόπιν συνταγής ή "Για χρήση από επαγγελματία υγείας με άδεια 
χρήσης ή κατόπιν εντολής αυτού"

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ  Οι δηλώσεις προειδοποίησης αυτού του εγχειριδίου 
υποδεικνύουν συνθήκες ή πρακτικές που θα μπορούσαν να επιφέρουν 
ασθένεια, τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Τα σύμβολα προειδοποίησης 
εμφανίζονται με γκρι φόντο σε ασπρόμαυρα έγγραφα.



Advertencias
ADVERTENCIA  Cuando realice una otoscopia neumática con 
SofSeal y el otoscopio MacroView™ (nº pieza 23810/23820, utilice 
solamente la cámara de aire del insuflador de Welch Allyn, nº de 
pieza 23804, que tiene el conector de color verde (extremo que 
se introduce en el puerto o conexión del otoscopio).
ADVERTENCIA  Cuando realice una otoscopia neumática con 
SofSeal, apriete suavemente la cámara de aire del insuflador para 
producir un pequeño cambio en la presión del canal auditivo con 
el fin de evaluar la movilidad de la membrana timpánica y 
mantener la comodidad del paciente.

Riesgo residual
Este producto cumple las normas correspondientes de interferencia 
electromagnética, seguridad mecánica y biocompatibilidad. Sin 
embargo, el producto no puede eliminar por completo el riesgo de 
posibles daños al paciente o al usuario derivados de lo siguiente:
•  daño o deterioro del dispositivo por riesgos electromagnéticos;
•  daños por riesgos mecánicos;
•  daños derivados de la falta de disponibilidad de parámetros, funciones 

o del dispositivo;
•  daños por un uso indebido, como un limpieza insuficiente, o
•  daños por la exposición del dispositivo a factores biológicos que 

pueden dar lugar a una reacción alérgica sistémica grave.

Utilice SofSeal
Presione y asegure el SofSeal en el espéculo de Welch Allyn como se 
muestra.

Eliminación
Los usuarios deben cumplir todas las leyes y normativas federales, 
estatales, regionales o locales relativas a la eliminación segura de los 
dispositivos y accesorios médicos. En caso de duda, el usuario del 
dispositivo debe, en primer lugar, ponerse en contacto con el servicio de 
asistencia técnica de Hill-Rom para que le orienten sobre los protocolos 
de eliminación segura.

PATENTE/PATENTES
hillrom.com/patents 
Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o más patentes. Consulte la 
dirección de Internet siguiente. Las empresas Hill-Rom son las 
propietarias de patentes europeas, estadounidenses y otras patentes, así 
como de las solicitudes de patente pendientes.

Servicio de asistencia técnica de Hillrom
Para obtener información sobre cualquier producto de Hill-Rom, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica de Hill-Rom en 
la web hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Aviso a los usuarios y los pacientes en la UE
Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el 
dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del 
Estado miembro en el que se encuentra el usuario o el paciente.

Código de lote
Para códigos de lote: YYJJJ, donde YY = últimos dos dígitos del año, JJJ = 
día consecutivo del año. 

PORTUGUÊS (PT)

Instruções de utilização
Para utilização com Welch Allyn MacroView and Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Recomendado para utilização nos espéculos auriculares 52432-U, 52432-
CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U e 24304-U. 

Utilização prevista
O SofSeal é utilizado com os espéculos auriculares da Welch Allyn para 
facilitar a otoscopia pneumática.

Descrições de símbolos
Para obter informações relativas à origem destes símbolos, consulte o 
glossário de símbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Indicações de advertência

AVISO  Quando realizar uma otoscopia pneumática com o 
SofSeal and MacroView Otoscope (referência 23810/23820), 
utilize apenas a pera de insuflação da Welch Allyn (referência 
23804) com um conector de cor verde (a extremidade que é 
introduzida na porta do otoscópio).  
AVISO  Quando realizar uma otoscopia pneumática com o SofSeal, 
aperte suavemente o a pera de insuflação para produzir pequenas 
alterações na pressão do canal auditivo para avaliar a mobilidade 
da membrana timpânica e manter o conforto do paciente.

Risco residual
Este produto está em conformidade com as normas relevantes de 
interferência eletromagnética, segurança mecânica, desempenho e 
biocompatibilidade. No entanto, o produto não pode eliminar 
completamente a possibilidade de ferimentos no paciente ou no 
utilizador decorrente do seguinte:
•  Ferimentos ou danos no dispositivo associados a perigos 

eletromagnéticos;
•  Ferimentos devido a perigos mecânicos;
•  Ferimentos devido a indisponibilidade do dispositivo, função ou 

parâmetro;
•  Ferimentos devido a utilização incorreta, como limpeza inadequada e/ou
•  Ferimentos devido à exposição do dispositivo a estímulos biológicos 

que podem resultar numa reação alérgica sistémica grave.

Aplicação do SofSeal
Pressione e fixe o SofSeal no espéculo da Welch Allyn, conforme ilustrado

Eliminação
Os utilizadores devem respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos federais, 
estatais, regionais e/ou locais, na medida em que são responsáveis pela 
eliminação segura de acessórios e dispositivos médicos. Em caso de 
dúvida, o utilizador do dispositivo deve contactar, em primeiro lugar, a 
assistência técnica da Hillrom para obter orientações sobre os protocolos 
de eliminação segura.

PATENTE/PATENTES
hillrom.com/patents 
Pode estar abrangido por uma ou mais patentes. Consulte o endereço de 
Internet abaixo. As empresas Hill-Rom são as proprietárias das patentes 
europeias, norte?americanas e de outras patentes e de pedidos de 
patentes pendentes.

Assistência técnica da Hillrom
Para obter mais informações sobre qualquer produto da Hillrom, 
contacte a assistência técnica da Hillrom em hillrom.com/en-us/about-
us/locations/.

Aviso para os utilizadores e/ou pacientes na UE
Ualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve 
ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-
Membro em que o utilizador e/ou o paciente estão estabelecidos.

Código de lote
Para o código de lote com a data AAJJJ, AA corresponde aos 2 últimos 
dígitos do ano e JJJ corresponde ao dia consecutivo do ano juliano. 

SUOMI

Käyttöohjeet
Käytettäväksi Welch Allyn MacroView- ja Diagnostic Otoscope -
otoskooppien kanssa. Suositeltu käytettäväksi seuraavien 
korvatähystimen kanssa: 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 
24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Käyttötarkoitus
SofSeal-tiivistettä käytetään Welch Allynin korvatähystimen kanssa 
helpottamaan pneumaattista otoskopiaa.

Symbolien kuvaukset
Symbolien alkuperätietoja on Welch Allynin symboliluettelossa: 
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Vaarailmoitukset
VAROITUS  Suoritettaessa pneumaattinen otoskopia SofSealin ja 
MacroView™-otoskoopin avulla (osan numero 23810/23820), tulee 
käyttää ainoastaan Welch Allyn -insufflaattoripumppua, osan numero 
23804, jossa on vihreä liitin (otoskoopin aukkoon työnnettävä pää).

VAROITUS  Suoritettaessa pneumaattinen otoskopia Sofsealin 
avulla, insufflaattoripumppua painetaan varovasti, jotta 
korvakäytävän paine muuttuu vähän tärykalvon liikkuvuuden 
arvioimiseksi ja potilaan miellyttävän olon takaamiseksi.

Jäännösriski
Tämä tuote on asiaankuuluvien sähkömagneettisia häiriöitä, mekaanista 
turvallisuutta, suorituskykyä ja bioyhteensopivuutta koskevien standardien 
mukainen. Tuotteen käytössä ei kuitenkaan voida täysin poistaa seuraavista 
syistä potilaalle tai käyttäjälle aiheutuvien haittojen mahdollisuutta:
•  sähkömagneettiset vaarat tai niistä johtuvat laitevauriot
•  mekaaniset vaarat
•  laitteen, toiminnon tai parametrin käytön estyminen
•  väärinkäyttövirhe, kuten puutteellinen puhdistaminen ja/tai
•  laitteen altistuminen biologisille ärsykkeille, jotka saattavat johtaa 

vakavaan systeemiseen allergiseen reaktioon.

SofSeal-tiivisteen asettaminen
Paina SofSeal paikalleen Welch Allyn - tähystimelle kuvan mukaisesti.

Hävittäminen
Käyttäjien on noudatettava kaikkia lääkinnällisten laitteiden ja 
lisävarusteiden turvallista hävittämistä koskevia kansallisia, alueellisia ja 
paikallisia lakeja ja säännöksiä. Epäselvissä tapauksissa laitteen käyttäjän 
on otettava ensisijaisesti yhteyttä Hillromin tekniseen tukeen, josta saa 
ohjeistusta turvalliseen hävittämiseen.

PATENTTI/PATENTIT
hillrom.com/patents 
Tuotetta voi koskea yksi tai useampi patentti. Katso lisätietoja alla 
mainitusta verkko-osoitteesta. Hill-Rom-yhtiöt ovat eurooppalaisten ja 
yhdysvaltalaisten sekä muiden patenttien ja vireillä olevien 
patenttihakemusten omistajia.

Hillromin tekninen tuki
Lisätietoja Hillromin tuotteista saa ottamalla yhteyttä Hill-Romin 
tekniseen tukeen: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations/.

Huomautus käyttäjille ja/tai potilaille EU:ssa
Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvät vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan asianmukaiselle 
viranomaiselle.

Erätunnus
Eräkoodissa YYJJJ: YY = vuoden kaksi viimeistä numeroa ja JJJ = 
juliaanisen vuoden päivä. 

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisning
För användning med Welch Allyn MacroView och Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Rekommenderas för användning på öronspekulum 52432-U, 52432-CLR-
1, 52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Användningsområde
SofSeal används tillsammans med Welch Allyn öronspekulum för att 
underlätta pneumatisk otoskopi.

Beskrivning av symboler
Om du vill ha information om ursprunget för de här symbolerna kan du 
gå till symbolordlistan för Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Varningar
VARNING  När du utför pneumatisk otoskopi med SofSeal och 
MacroView™ Otoskop (art.nr. 23810/23820, ska du endast 
använda Welch Allyns inblåsningskula nummer 23804 med grön 
anslutning (änden som sätts in i otoskopsuttaget).

VARNING  När du utför pneumatisk otoskopi med SofSeal ska du 
trycka försiktigt på inblåsningskulan så att en liten ändring i 
trycket skapas i hörselgången. Det gör att trumhinnan kan röra 
sig och obehag för patienten undviks.

Övriga risker
Den här produkten uppfyller relevanta standarder för elektromagnetisk
interferens, mekanisk säkerhet, prestanda och biokompatibilitet. 
Produkten kan dock inte helt eliminera risken för patient- eller 
användarskador av följande typ och orsak:
•  personskada eller skada på utrustning som är förknippade med 

elektromagnetiska risker
•  skador på grund av mekaniska risker
•  skada på grund av att enheten, funktioner eller parametrar inte är 

tillgängliga
•  skador till följd av felaktig användning, till exempel otillräcklig rengöring
•  skador från exponering för biologiska utlösare som kan resultera i en 

allvarlig systemisk allergisk reaktion."

Applicera SofSeal
Tryck och fäst SofSeal på Welch Allyns spekulum enligt bilden.

Kassering
Användarna måste följa alla federala, statliga, regionala och lokala lagar 
och förordningar som gäller säker kassering av medicinsk utrustning och 
tillbehör. Vid tveksamhet ska användaren av enheten i första hand 
kontakta Hillroms tekniska support för råd om säker kassering.

PATENT
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan omfattas av ett eller flera patent. Se internetadressen ovan. Hill-
Rom-företagen är innehavare av europeiska, amerikanska och andra 
patent och patentansökningar under utredning.

Hillroms Tekniska Support
Om du vill ha information om en Hillrom-produkt kontaktar du Hillroms 
tekniska support: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Meddelande till användare och/eller patienter i EU
Alla allvarliga incidenter som har inträffat i relation till enheten ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och berörd myndighet i medlemsstaten där 
användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Partikod
För partikod YYJJJ är YY de sista två siffrorna i året och JJJ är dag enligt 
den julianska kalendern. 

POLSKI

Instrukcja obsługi
Do użytku z otoskopami Welch Allyn MacroView i Diagnostic Otoscope. 
Zalecane do stosowania z wziernikiem dousznym 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 
52434-U, 52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Przeznaczenie
Końcówki SofSeal są stosowane z wziernikami dousznymi firmy Welch 
Allyn w celu ułatwienia wykonywania otoskopii pneumatycznej.

Opis symboli
Informacje o pochodzeniu tych symboli można znaleźć w słowniczku 
symboli firmy Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Ostrzeżenia
OSTRZEŻENIE  W przypadku wykonywania otoskopii 
pneumatycznej z użyciem końcówek SofSeal i otoskopu 
MacroView Otoscope (numer części 23810/23820) należy używać 
wyłącznie balonu insuflacyjnego firmy Welch Allyn, numer części 
23804, z zielonym złączem (końcówka wkładana do portu 
otoskopu).  
OSTRZEŻENIE  Podczas przeprowadzania otoskopii 
pneumatycznej z użyciem końcówek SofSeal delikatnie ścisnąć 
balon insuflacyjny, aby spowodować niewielkie zmiany ciśnienia 
w kanale słuchowym w celu oceny mobilności błony bębenkowej 
z zachowaniem komfortu pacjenta.

Ryzyko resztkowe
Wyrób ten spełnia wymogi określone w odpowiednich normach 
dotyczących zakłóceń elektromagnetycznych, bezpieczeństwa 
mechanicznego, wydajności oraz biozgodności. Nie można jednak 
wykluczyć potencjalnych obrażeń ciała pacjenta lub użytkownika, 
których przyczyną mogą być:
•  zagrożenia elektromagnetyczne mogące skutkować obrażeniami ciała 

lub uszkodzeniem wyrobu;
•  zagrożenia mechaniczne;
•  zagrożenia związane z niedostępnością wyrobu, funkcji lub parametru;
•  niewłaściwe użytkowanie, np. nieodpowiednie czyszczenie i/lub
•  narażenie wyrobu na działanie czynników biologicznych, które mogą 

wywołać ciężkie ogólnoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.

Zakładanie końcówki SofSeal
Docisnąć i zamocować końcówkę SofSeal na wzierniku firmy Welch 
Allyn, jak pokazano na rysunku.

Utylizacja
Użytkownicy muszą przestrzegać wszystkich przepisów krajowych, 
wojewódzkich, regionalnych i/lub lokalnych w zakresie bezpiecznego 
usuwania wyrobów i akcesoriów medycznych. W razie wątpliwości 
użytkownik powinien najpierw skontaktować się z działem pomocy 
technicznej firmy Hillrom w celu uzyskania wskazówek dotyczących 
protokołów bezpiecznego usuwania.

PATENT/PATENTY
hillrom.com/patents 
Produkt może być objęty jednym lub większą liczbą patentów. Patrz 
poniższa strona internetowa. Firmy należące do grupy Hill-Rom są 
właścicielami patentów i rozpatrywanych wniosków patentowych w 
Europie, Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach.

Dział pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat dowolnego produktu firmy Hillrom 
należy skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom: 
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Uwaga dla użytkowników i/lub pacjentów na 
terenie UE
Wszelkie poważne wypadki, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, 
należy zgłaszać producentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego, w którym przebywa użytkownik i/lub pacjent.

Kod partii
Kod partii YYJJJ, gdzie YY = ostatnie 2 cyfry roku, a JJJ = kolejny dzień wg 
kalendarza juliańskiego. 

MAGYAR 

Használati utasítás
Welch Allyn MacroView és diagnosztikai otoszkópokhoz. A következő 
fültölcsérekkel történő használatra: 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 
52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Felhasználási terület
A SofSeal a Welch Allyn fültölcsérrel együtt használatos a pneumatikus 
otoszkópia megkönnyítésére.

Jelmagyarázat
A szimbólumok eredetével kapcsolatban lásd a Welch Allyn 
szimbólumjegyzéket: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Figyelmeztetések
FIGYELEM!  A SofSeal és MacroView otoszkópok (cikkszám: 
23810/23820) segítségével történő pneumatikus otoszkópia 
elvégzésekor a Welch Allyn inszufflációs pumpát (cikkszám: 
23804) kizárólag a zöld színű csatlakozóval használja (az a vége, 
amelyet az otoszkóp bementébe kell helyezni).  
FIGYELEM!  A SofSeal alkalmazásával történő pneumatikus 
otoszkópia végrehajtásakor óvatosan nyomja meg az 
inszufflációs pumpát, hogy kismértékben változtasson a 
hallójárat nyomásán, és így felmérje a dobhártya mobilitását és 
fenntartsa a beteg komfortérzetét.

Fennmaradó kockázat
Ez a termék megfelel az elektromágneses interferenciára, mechanikai
biztonságra, teljesítményre és biokompatibilitásra vonatkozó 
kapcsolódó szabványoknak. A termék használata során azonban nem 
zárhatók ki teljesen az alábbiakból származó, a pácienst vagy a 
felhasználót érő lehetséges károk:
•  Elektromágneses veszélyforrásokkal kapcsolatos sérülés vagy az 

eszközök károsodása,
•  Mechanikai veszélyforrásokból származó sérülés,
•  Valamely eszköz, funkció vagy paraméter rendelkezésre nem állásából 

származó sérülés,
•  Nem megfelelő használatból, például elégtelen tisztításból származó 

sérülés, és/vagy
•  Olyan sérülés, amelyet az eszköz súlyos szisztémás allergiás reakciót 

kiváltó biológiai ágenseknek történő kitétele okoz.

A SofSeal alkalmazása
Az ábrán látható módon nyomja meg és rögzítse a SofSeal-t a Welch 
Allyn vizsgálótükörre

Ártalmatlanítás
A felhasználók kötelesek az orvostechnikai eszközök és tartozékok 
biztonságos ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó minden szövetségi, állami, 
regionális és/vagy helyi törvénynek és szabályozásnak megfelelően 
eljárni. Ha kétségei vannak, akkor az eszköz felhasználójának először fel 
kell vennie a kapcsolatot a Hillrom műszaki ügyfélszolgálatával a 
biztonságos ártalmatlanítási protokollokkal kapcsolatos útmutatásért.

SZABADALOM/SZABADALMAK
hillrom.com/patents 
A termékre egy vagy több szabadalom vonatkozhat. Lásd a fenti 
internetes címet. Az Európában, az Egyesült Államokban és máshol 
bejegyzett szabadalmak illetve szabadalmaztatás alatt álló elemek 
tulajdonosai a Hill-Rom vállalatok.

Hillrom Műszaki Támogatási Részleg
Bármely Hillrom termékkel kapcsolatos információért keresse a Hillrom 
műszaki ügyfélszolgálatát: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Figyelmeztetés az EU felhasználói és/vagy 
betegei számára
Az eszközzel kapcsolatban történt bármely súlyos esetet jelenteni kell a 
gyártónak és a felhasználó, illetve a beteg tartózkodási helye szerinti 
tagország illetékes hatóságának.

Tételkód
A tételkód YYJJJ formában épül fel, ahol az YY az év utolsó 2 számjegye, a 
JJJ pedig a Julianus-naptár adott napját jelöli. 

ČESKY

Návod k použití
Pro použití s Welch Allyn MacroView a Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Doporučeno používat spolu s 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 52434-
CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U ušním zrcátkem. 

Určené použití
SofSeal je používán s ušním zrcátkem Welch Allyn pro zjednodušení 
pneumatické otoskopie.

Popisy symbolů
Informace o původu těchto symbolů najdete ve slovníčku symbolů 
společnosti Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Varování
VAROVÁNÍ  Při provádění pneumatické otoskopie pomocí SofSeal 
a MacroView Otoscope (číslo dílu 23810/23820) používejte pouze 
žárovku Welch Allyn s číslem dílu 23804 se zeleným konektorem 
(konec, který je zasunut do portu otoskopu).  

VAROVÁNÍ  Při provádění pneumatické otoskopie se SofSeal, 
jemně stiskněte balónek pro insuflaci, tím v ušním kanálku 
vytvoříte lehký tlak a můžete tak posoudit pohyblivost 
tympanické membrány, aniž byste snížili pacientovo pohodlí.

Zbytkové riziko
Tento produkt vyhovuje příslušným normám o elektromagnetickém 
rušení, mechanické bezpečnosti, výkonu a biologické kompatibilitě. U 
výrobku však nelze úplně vyloučit potenciální možnost následujících 
poškození pacienta nebo uživatele:
•  Poškození zdraví nebo poškození zařízení spojené s 

elektromagnetickými riziky,
•  Poškození způsobené mechanickými riziky,
•  Poškození způsobené nedostupností zařízení, funkcí nebo parametrů,

•  Poškození způsobené nesprávným používáním, jako je nedostatečné 
čištění a/nebo

•  Poškození způsobené vystavením zařízení biologickým faktorům, které 
mohou vést k závažné systémové alergické reakci.

Použití SofSeal
Zatlačte a zabezpečte SofSeal na ušním zrcátku Welch Allyn jak je 
uvedeno na obrázku. 

Likvidace
Uživatelé by se měli řídit všemi místními, národními a/nebo regionálními 
zákony a směrnicemi, které se týkají bezpečné likvidace zdravotnických 
prostředků a příslušenství. V případě pochybností se uživatel zařízení 
musí nejprve obrátit na technickou podporu společnosti Hillrom, aby 
získal pokyny ohledně protokolů o bezpečné likvidaci.

PATENT/PATENTY
hillrom.com/patents 
Na tento výrobek se může vztahovat jeden nebo více patentů. Viz výše 
uvedenou internetovou adresu. Společnosti skupiny Hill-Rom jsou 
držiteli evropských, amerických a jiných patentů a předkladateli 
projednávaných patentových přihlášek.

Technická Podpora Hillrom
Informace o kterékoli produktu od společnosti Hillrom můžete získat od 
technické podpory společnosti HillRom: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Upozornění pro uživatele a/nebo pacienty v EU
Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, by 
měl být nahlášen výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž 
se uživatel nebo pacient nachází.

Kód šarže
Pro kód šarže YYJJJ, YY = poslední 2 číslice roku a JJJ = po sobě jdoucí 
den juliánského roku. 

NORSK

Bruksanvisning
For bruk sammen med Welch Allyn MacroView og Diagnostic Otoscopes. 
Anbefales for bruk på ørespekulumene 52432-U, 52432-CLR-1, 52434-U, 
52434-CLR-1, 24302-U, 24303-U, 24304-U. 

Tiltenkt bruk
SofSeal brukes med Welch Allyn-ørespekulum for å legge til rette for 
pneumatisk otoskopi.

Symbolforklaringer
Hvis du vil ha informasjon om opprinnelsen til disse symbolene, kan du 
gå til Welch Allyns symbolliste: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Advarsler
ADVARSEL  Når det utføres pneumatisk otoskopi med SofSeal og 
MacroView™ otoskop (delenummer 23810/23820), må det bare 
brukes Welch Allyn insufflatorballong, delenummer 23804 med 
grønnfarget kobling (endn som settes inn i otoskopåpningen).

ADVARSEL  Når det utføres pneumatisk otoskopi med SofSeal, 
må insufflatorballongen danne en liten trykkforandring i 
ørekanalen for derved å kunne vurdere bevegeligheten i 
trommehinnen og opprettholde pasientkomforten.

Restrisiko
Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante standarder for 
elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser, mekanisk sikkerhet, ytelse og 
biokompatibilitet. Produktet kan imidlertid ikke eliminere potensiell 
pasient- eller brukerskade fra følgende:
•  Skade eller enhetsskade forbundet med elektromagnetiske farer,
•  Skade fra mekanisk fare,
•  Skade fra enhets-, funksjons- eller parameterutilgjengelighet,
•  Skade fra bruksfeil, for eksempel utilstrekkelig rengjøring, og/eller
•  Skade fra eksponering av enheten for biologisk materiale som kan 

resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaksjon.

Påfør SofSeal
Trykk ned og fest SofSeal på Welch Allyn spekulum som vist. 

Kassering
Brukere må følge alle føderale, delstatlige, regionale og/eller lokale lover og 
forskrifter som gjelder for sikker kassering av medisinsk utstyr og tilbehør. 
Hvis det foreligger tvil, må brukeren av utstyret først ta kontakt med teknisk 
støtte for veiledning angående protokoller for sikker kassering.

PATENT/PATENTER
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan være dekket av én eller flere patenter. Se Internett-adressen 
nedenfor. Hill-Rom-selskaper er eierne av europeiske, amerikanske og 
andre patenter og patentsøknader.

Teknisk støtte hos Hillrom
Hvis du ønsker informasjon om et Hillrom-produkt, kan du ta kontakt 
med teknisk støtte på hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter i EU
Alle alvorlige hendelser som har oppstått i forbindelse med enheten, 
skal rapporteres til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet i 
medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er opprettet.

Partikode
I partikoden YYJJJ-JJJ er YY de siste to sifrene i året og JJJ dagnummeret i 
det julianske året. 

Código de lote Dispositivo médico Número de reposición

Número mundial 
de artículo 
comercial

No reutilizar, dispositivo desechable.

Fabricante No fabricado con látex de caucho natural

Identificador de 
producto Consulte las instrucciones de uso

Para uso por profesionales sanitarios autorizados o por prescripción 
médica.

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea

ADVERTENCIA  las advertencias de este manual indican condiciones o 
procedimientos que podrían producir lesiones, enfermedad o incluso la 
muerte del paciente. Los símbolos de advertencia aparecen con fondo 
gris en los documentos en blanco y negro.

Código de lote Dispositivo médico Número de encomenda

Número de Artigo 
Comercial Global Não reutilizar. Dispositivo de utilização única

Fabricante Não fabricado com látex de borracha natural

Identificador do 
produto Consultar as instruções de utilização

Sujeito a receita médica ou "Para utilização por ou sob autorização de 
um profissional médico autorizado"

Representante Autorizado na Comunidade Europeia

AVISO  As declarações de aviso presentes neste manual identificam 
condições ou práticas que podem conduzir a doenças, lesões ou morte. 
Os símbolos de aviso são apresentados com um fundo cinzento num 
documento a preto e branco.

Erätunnus Lääketieteellinen 
laite

Tilausnumero

Kansainvälinen 
tuotenumero Älä käytä uudelleen, kertakäyttöinen laite

Valmistaja Ei luonnonkumia (lateksia)

Tuotetunnus
Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen

Vain lääkärin määräyksestä tai "Vain laillistetun lääketieteen 
ammattihenkilön käyttöön tai määräyksestä

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisön alueella

VAROITUS  Varoitusmerkinnät tässä käyttöohjeessa viittaavat 
olosuhteisiin tai toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat aiheuttaa sairauden, 
loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman. Varoitussymbolit näkyvät harmaalla 
pohjalla mustavalkoisessa asiakirjassa.

Partikod Medicinteknisk 
produkt

Beställningsnummer

GTIN-
artikelnummer Får ej återanvändas, engångsprodukt

Tillverkare Innehåller inte naturgummi (latex)

Produktidentifierare
Läs bruksanvisningen

Endast recept eller ”För användning av eller på beställning av en 
legitimerad läkare.”

Auktoriserad representant för Europeiska gemenskapen

VARNING  Texter med denna symbol i manualen anger förhållanden 
eller förfaranden som kan leda till sjukdom, skada eller dödsfall. 
Varningsmeddelanden visas med grå bakgrund i svartvita dokument.

Kod partii Urządzenie 
medyczne

Numer ponownego 
zamówienia

Globalny Numer 
Jednostki 
Handlowej (GTIN)

Nie używać ponownie, wyrób jednorazowego 
użytku

Producent Nie wykonany z lateksu z naturalnej gumy

Identyfikator 
produktu Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi

Sujeito a receita médica ou "Para utilização por ou sob autorização de 
um profissional médico autorizado"

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej

OSTRZEŻENIE  ostrzeżenia zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji określają 
warunki lub działania, które mogą prowadzić do choroby, uszkodzenia 
ciała lub zgonu. Symbole ostrzeżeń są widoczne na szarym tle w 
dokumencie czarno-białym.

Tételkód Orvostechnikai 
eszköz

Újrarendelési szám

Globális 
kereskedelmi 
azonosító szám

Ne használja újra, egyszeri használatra szánt 
eszköz

Gyártó Nem tartalmaz természetes gumilatexet

Termékazonosító
Olvassa el a használati utasítást

Csak rendelésre, illetve „Csak engedéllyel rendelkező egészségügyi 
szakember használatára vagy az ő rendelésére”

Megbízott képviselő az Európai Közösségben

FIGYELEM!  A kézikönyvben szereplő figyelmeztetések olyan állapotok 
vagy gyakorlatok azonosítására szolgálnak, amelyek betegséghez, 
sérüléshez vagy halálesethez vezethetnek. A figyelmeztető 
nyilatkozatok szürke háttérrel jelennek meg a fekete-fehér 
dokumentumban.

Kód šarže Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Číslo pro další objednávku

Mezinárodní číslo 
obchodní položky Nepoužívejte opakovaně, zařízení na jedno použití

Výrobce Není vyrobeno z přírodního latexu

Identifikátor 
výrobku Nahlédněte do návodu k použití

Pouze na lékařský předpis nebo „k použití odborným lékařem nebo na 
jeho objednávku“

Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství

VAROVÁNÍ  Varování uvedená v tomto manuálu označují podmínky 
nebo postupy, které mohou vést k onemocnění, zranění nebo smrti. 
Varování se zobrazuje se šedým pozadím v černobílém dokumentu.

Partikode Medisinsk utstyr Nummer for ny bestilling

Globalt 
handelsartikkelnu
mmer

Skal ikke gjenbrukes, enhet for engangsbruk

Produsent Inneholder ikke naturgummilateks

Produkt-ID
Se bruksanvisningen

Kun ordinasjon eller "for bruk av eller etter anvisning fra lisensiert lege"

Autorisert representant i EU

ADVARSEL  Advarslene i denne håndboken identifiserer betingelser 
eller praksis som kan føre til sykdom, skade eller død. Varselsymbolene 
vil vises med grå bakgrunn i et svart-hvitt-dokument.
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